

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

SUPREME COURT NO. 17-0638
POLK COUNTY NO. LA132565

MATTHEW JAHNKE,
Plaintiff-Appellee

vs.

DEERE & COMPANY, RICHARD CZARNECKI, and BERNHARD HAAS,
Defendants-Appellants

Appeal from the Iowa District Court for Polk County
The Honorable David Porter

**PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE'S AMENDED FINAL BRIEF AND

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW vii

ROUTING STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

ARGUMENT 25

 I. DEFENDANTS’ ARGUMENT ABOUT WHETHER THE IOWA
 CIVIL RIGHTS ACT SHOULD BE APPLIED
 EXTRATERRITORIALLY IS A STRAWMAN..... 25

 II. THE APPLICATION OF LAW PLAINTIFF SEEKS IS NOT
 EXTRATERRITORIAL..... 26

 A. IOWA LAW APPLIES TO PARTIES, THINGS, AND
 CONDUCT IN THE STATE OF IOWA; TO EVENTS
 WHICH CAUSE EFFECTS IN IOWA; AND TO IOWA-
 BASED RELATIONSHIPS..... 29

 1. Iowa Courts Have Power Over People, Things, and Rights
 in Iowa 29

 2. Illegal Decisions Made by Iowans Violated the Rights of an
 Iowan 33

 3. The Illegal Decisions Were Made in Iowa 36

 4. The Effects of the Decisions Were Felt in Iowa..... 37

 5. The Parties’ Relationships Arose in Iowa 39

 B. THE SCOPE OF THE IOWA CIVIL RIGHTS ACT MUST BE
 INFORMED BY ITS GOALS..... 39

 C. THE CASELAW CITED BY DEFENDANTS IS
 INAPPOSITE..... 42

 III. IOWA HAS THE MOST SIGNIFICANT RELATIONSHIP TO THE
 PARTIES, THEIR CONDUCT, THE EFFECTS OF THE
 CONDUCT, AND THE RIGHTS INVOLVED..... 48

CONCLUSION 53

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT..... 53

ATTORNEY’S COST CERTIFICATE..... 54

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 54
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND FILING..... 55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Albert v. DRS Techs., Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 2036965 (D.N.J.)	43
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Hague</i> , 449 U.S. 302 (1981)	33, 46, 49
<i>Arnold v. Cargill, Inc.</i> , 2002 WL 1576141 (D. Minn.)	43
<i>Blackman v. Lincoln Nat’l Corp.</i> , 2012 WL 6151732 (E.D. Pa.)	42
<i>Blake v. Professional Travel Corp.</i> , 768 A.2d 568 (D.C. Ct. App. 2001)	32
<i>BMW Stores, Inc. v. Peugeot Motors of Am., Inc.</i> , 860 F.2d 212 (6th Cir. 1988)	36
<i>Bowers v. National Collegiate Athletic Association</i> , 151 F. Supp. 2d 526 (D.N.J. 2001)	47, 48
<i>Buccilli v. Timby, Brown & Timby</i> , 660 A.2d 1261 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1995)	44
<i>Burnside v. Simpson Paper Co.</i> , 832 P.2d 537 (Wash. Ct. App. 1992)	50, 51
<i>Burnside v. Simpson Paper Co.</i> , 864 P.2d 937 (Wash. 1994)	51
<i>Campbell v. Arco Marine, Inc.</i> , 50 Cal. Rptr. 2d 626 (Ca. Ct. App. 1996)	43
<i>Chauffeurs, Teamsters & Helpers, Local Union No. 238 v. Iowa Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , 394 N.W.2d 375 (Iowa 1986)	40
<i>Cleary v. United States Lines, Inc.</i> , 728 F.2d 607 (3d Cir. 1984)	46
<i>Cooney v. Osgood Mach., Inc.</i> , 612 N.E.2d 277 (N.Y. 1993)	37
<i>Counters v. Farmland Indus., Inc.</i> , 1998 WL 134800 (Minn. Ct. App.)	52
<i>CRST Van Expedited, Inc. v. EEOC</i> , 2009 WL 158193 (N.D. Iowa)	28
<i>D’Agostino v. Johnson & Johnson</i> , 628 A.2d 305 (N.J. 1993)	47
<i>DeBoom v. Raining Rose, Inc.</i> , 772 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2009)	40
<i>Dow v. Casale</i> , 29 Mass. L. Rptr. 132 (2011)	47, 51
<i>Dow v. Casale</i> , 989 N.E.2d 909 (Mass. 2013)	51
<i>EEOC v. Arabian American Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991)	28, 29
<i>Environmental Defense Fund, Inc. v. Massey</i> , 986 F.2d 528 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	37
<i>Fitzgerald v. Arel</i> , 16 N.W. 712, 63 Iowa 104 (1883)	34
<i>Gonyou v. Tri-Wire Engineering Solutions, Inc.</i> , 717 F. Supp. 2d 152 (D. Mass. 2010)	35, 36
<i>Goodpaster v. Schwan’s Home Serv., Inc.</i> , 849 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2014)	40
<i>Guillory v. Princess Cruise Lines, Ltd.</i> , 2007 WL 102851 (Ca. Ct. App.)	45
<i>Heartland Express v. Gardner</i> , 675 N.W.2d 259 (Iowa 2003)	33, 46
<i>Heilman v. Wolke</i> , 427 F. Supp. 730 (E.D. Wis. 1977)	52
<i>Henriksen v. Younglove Construction</i> , 540 N.W.2d 254 (Iowa 1995)	46
<i>Hoffman v. Parade Publications</i> , 933 N.E.2d 744 (N.Y. Ct. App. 2010)	38, 39
<i>Hulme v. Barrett</i> , 449 N.W.2d 629 (Iowa 1989)	40
<i>In re Marriage of Engler</i> , 532 N.W.2d 747 (Iowa 1995)	25
<i>In re Marriage of Kimura</i> , 471 N.W.2d 869 (Iowa 1991)	34, 35
<i>Iowa Civil Rights Comm’n v. Deere & Co.</i> , 482 N.W.2d 386 (Iowa 1992)	42
<i>Janzen v. Goos</i> , 302 F.2d 426 (8th Cir. 1962)	34
<i>Judkins v. St. Joseph’s Coll.</i> , 483 F. Supp. 2d 60 (D. Me. 2007)	43

<i>Keene Corp. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 200 (1993).....	33
<i>Kelman v. Foot Locker</i> , 2006 WL 3333506 (D.N.J.)	45
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 569 U.S. 108 (2013)	27
<i>Longaker v. Boston Sci. Corp.</i> , 872 F. Supp. 2d 816 (D. Minn. 2012).....	43
<i>Martin v. Holiday Universal, Inc.</i> , 1990 WL 209266 (D. Md.)	52
<i>Matthews v. Automated Business Systems & Services, Inc.</i> , 558 A.2d 1175 (D.C. Ct. App. 1989).....	30, 31
<i>Miller v. Insulation Contractors, Inc.</i> , 608 F. Supp. 2d 97 (D.D.C. 2009)	31
<i>Monteilh v. AFSCME</i> , 982 A.2d 301 (D.C. Ct. App. 2009)	31
<i>Olson v. Push, Inc.</i> , 640 Fed. Appx. 567 (8th Cir. 2016)	49, 52
<i>Palmer Coll. of Chiro. v. Davenport Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , 850 N.W.2d 326 (Iowa 2014)	40
<i>Peikin v. Kimmel & Silverman, P.C.</i> , 576 F. Supp. 2d 654 (D.N.J. 2008).....	44
<i>Perez v. Coast to Coast Reforestation Corp.</i> , 785 P.2d 365 (Or. Ct. App. 1990)	50
<i>Pfeiffer v. Wm. Wrigley Jr. Co.</i> , 573 F. Supp. 458 (N.D. Ill. 1983)	46
<i>Pfeiffer v. Wm. Wrigley Jr. Co.</i> , 755 F.2d 554 (7th Cir. 1985)	46
<i>Pierce v. Bekins Van & Storage Co.</i> , 172 N.W. 191, 185 Iowa 1346 (1919)	41, 42
<i>Pippen v. State</i> , 854 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2014)	40
<i>Quarles v. General Inv. & Dev. Co.</i> , 260 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2003)	32
<i>Ralis v. RFE/RI, Inc.</i> , 770 F.2d 1121 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	45
<i>Rent-A-Center, Inc. v. Iowa Civil Rights Commission</i> , 843 N.W.2d 727 (Iowa 2014).....	30
<i>Reyes-Fuentes v. Shannon Produce Farm, Inc.</i> , 671 F. Supp. 2d 1365 (S.D. Ga. 2009)	32
<i>Runyon v. Kubota Tractor Corp.</i> , 653 N.W.2d 582 (Iowa 2002).....	41
<i>Satz v. Taipina</i> , 2003 WL 22207205 (D.N.J.)	45
<i>Sautter v. Interstate Power Co.</i> , 563 N.W.2d 609 (Iowa 1997).....	34
<i>Sexton v. Ryder Truck Rental, Inc.</i> , 320 N.W.2d 843 (Mich. 1982)	39
<i>Skiriotes v. Florida</i> , 313 U.S. 69 (1941).....	27
<i>State Surety Co. v. Lensing</i> , 249 N.W.2d 608 (Iowa 1977).....	26, 32, 36
<i>State v. Emery</i> , 636 N.W.2d 116 (Iowa 2001)	25
<i>State v. Rimmer</i> , 877 N.W.2d 652 (Iowa 2016)	38
<i>Sweezy v. New Hampshire</i> , 354 U.S. 234 (1957).....	26
<i>Union Underwear Co., Inc. v. Barnhart</i> , 50 S.W.3d 188 (Ky. 2001).....	44
<i>United States v. Aluminum Co. of Am.</i> , 148 F.2d 416 (2d Cir. 1945).....	37
<i>United States v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 189 F. Supp. 3d 259 (D. Mass. 2016).....	43, 44
<i>Vangas v. Montefiore Medical Center</i> , 823 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2016)	38
<i>Veasley v. CRST Int’l, Inc.</i> , 553 N.W.2d 896 (Iowa 1996)	37, 48, 49
<i>Vivian v. Madison</i> , 601 N.W.2d 872 (Iowa 1999).....	29
<i>Walles v. Int’l Bhd. of Elec. Workers</i> , 252 N.W.2d 701 (Iowa 1977)	27
<i>Western Nat’l Mut. Ins. Co. v. State Farm Ins.</i> , 353 N.W.2d 169 (Minn. Ct. App. 1984) .	50
<i>Zahourek v. Arthur Young & Co.</i> , 750 F.2d 827 (10th Cir. 1984).....	46

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 213(f)	45
29 U.S.C. § 216(d).....	45
IOWA CODE § 216.18	40
IOWA CODE § 216.18(1).....	32, 44
IOWA CODE § 216.2(7)	29
IOWA CODE § 216.6(1)	29
IOWA CODE § 4.4(3)	41
IOWA CODE § 602.6101	27
IOWA CODE § 803.1(1).....	38
IOWA CODE § 803.1(2).....	38
IOWA CODE § 91A.2.....	41
MINN. STAT. § 363A.03, subd. 15	43

Treatises

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) CONFLICT OF LAWS § 145 (1971).....	49
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF FOREIGN RELATIONS LAW § 402, cmt. d; § 403, cmt. g (1987)	37

Other Authorities

18 NJPRAC § 4.2 (West 2006).....	45
BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY 1423 (9th ed. 2009)	33, 34, 49
BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY 1557 (9th ed. 2009)	26
BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY 558 (9th ed. 2009).....	34
BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY 931 (9th ed. 2009).....	26
Gary B. Born, <i>A Reappraisal of the Extraterritorial Reach of U.S. Law</i> , 24 <i>Law & Pol'y Int'l Bus.</i> 1, 76 (1992)	28, 37
<i>Taylor v. Easter Connection Operating, Inc.</i> , 988 N.E.2d 408 (Mass. 2013).....	52
William S. Dodge, <i>Understanding the Presumption against Extraterritoriality</i> , 16 <i>Berkeley J. Int'l L.</i> 85, 115-17 (1998)	27, 37, 40
Zachary D. Clopton, <i>Replacing the Presumption Against Extraterritoriality</i> , 94 <i>B.U. L. Rev.</i> 1 (2014)	27, 28
